PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aspire Bariatrics, LLC	04/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aspire Bariatrics, Inc.		
Street Address:	3200 Horizon Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	King of Prussia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19406		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7815629
Patent Number:	7740624
Application Number:	12603011
Application Number:	12604140
Patent Number:	8062285
Application Number:	11675525
Patent Number:	7648479
Patent Number:	8002758
Application Number:	13073720
Application Number:	13078838
Application Number:	13610617
Application Number:	13783250

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

REEL: 030257 FRAME: 0879

PATENT

Fax Number: 2155683439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: assignments@woodcock.com

Correspondent Name: Woodcock Washburn, LLP

Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street

Address Line 2: Cira Centre, 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2891

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASBI-0056 ET AL.
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Faith A. Poore
Signature:	/Faith A. Poore/
Date:	04/22/2013

Total Attachments: 7

source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page1.tif source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page2.tif source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page3.tif source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page4.tif source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page5.tif source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page6.tif source=ASBI-0001-Assignment#page7.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030257 FRAME: 0880

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aspire Bariatrics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 3604 Horizon Drive, Suite 200, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406, either itself or by or through a successor entity, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, either owns or owned certain inventions or improvements for which applications for patent have been made or for which patents have been issued, which are listed on Attachment A hereto (hereafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR adopted, owned and used, in commerce, the trademarks as set forth in the attached Attachment B (hereinafter "the Marks");

WHEREAS, Aspire Bariatrics, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 3200 Horizon Drive, Suite 100, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Property and the Marks, including any and all registrations associated with the same, in any and all countries, effective as of December 31, 2011 and as of the date of execution hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR has and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to:

- the Patent Property and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said Patent Property and to and under any and all additional Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and the full right to sue for and recover damages recoverable for past infringement of the same, and for violations of provisional rights having arisen from any published application(s) for said Patent Property; and
- the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registration and/or applications associated therewith, including common law rights

ASSIGNOR further assigns to and authorizes said ASSIGNEE to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent in all countries, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for

said Patent Property, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of any applications included in said Patent Property, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement in five (5) copies having the same contents and value, before the witnesses indicated hereinbelow.

Date: 4.2.13	Date:
Aspire Bariatrics, LIC Full-name: KATHERINE D. CROTHALL Nationality: U-S.A Title: PRESIDENT 3 CEO Address: 3200 HORIZON DR # 100 KING of PRUSSIA, PA 19404 Witnesse	Aspire Bariatrics, Inc. Pull name: KATHERINE D. CROTHALL Nationality: U.S. A Title: PRESIDENT & CEO Address: 3200 HORIZON OR #100 KING of PRUSSIA, PA 17406
Tull name: CHRISTY KAUPINEN Nationality: U.S.A Title: DIRECTOR of MARKETING Address: 3200 HORIZON DR #100 ICING of PRUSSIA, PA 19406	2) Schleffestein Full name: ED SCHIEFFESTEIN Nationality: U.SA. Title: EXEC. DIRECTOR of OPERATIONS Address: 3200 HORIZON DR #100 KING of PRUSSIA, PA 19406
Subscribed and sworn before me, a Notary Public, MONT GOMERY and City of Day of APRIL, 2013.	
Notary Public	NOTARIAL SEAL CARLETON ELIZABETH ENGLISH Notary Public UPPER MERION TWP., MONTGOMERY COUNTY My Commission Expires Mar 17, 2016

ATTACHMENT A

Internal Ref. No.	Country	Application No. or Patent No.	Filing or Grant Date	Title
ASBI-0006	United States	7,815,629 (Appln. No. 11/191,449)	October 19, 2010 (filed July 27, 2005)	Apparatus for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0008	United States	7,740,624 (Appln. No. 11/191,466)	June 22, 2010 (filed July 27, 2005)	Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0009	United States	12/603,011	October 21, 2009	Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0010	United States	12/604,140	October 22, 2009	Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0013	Canada	2575162	July 28, 2005	Apparatus and Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0014	Europe	05778259.1	July 28, 2005	Apparatus and Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0015	Japan	4865714 (Appln. No. 2007-525656)	November 18, 2011 (filed July 28, 2005)	Apparatus and Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0024	United States	8,062,285 (Appln. No. 11/675,544)	November 22, 2011 (filed February 15, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material From a Stomach
ASBI-0025	United States	11/675,525	February 15, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0026	United States	7,648,479 (Appln. No. 11/675,527)	January 19, 2010 (filed February 15, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0027	United States	8,002,758 (Appln. No. 11/890,274)	August 23, 2011 (filed August 3, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach

ASBI-0029	Australia	2007281951	August 3, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0030	Canada	2659843	August 3, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0031	Europe	2068969 (Appln. No. 07836484.1)	July 20, 2011 (filed August 3, 2007)	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Austria/EP	516830 (EP2068969)	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Belgium/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Czech Republic/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Denmark/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	France/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Germany/EP	602007015970.9 (EP2068969)	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Great Britain/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Greece/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Ireland/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Italy/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Netherlands/ EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach

	Spain/EP	2368179 (EP2068969)	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Sweden/EP	2068969	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
	Switzerland/ EP	2368179 (EP2068969)	July 20, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0032	Japan	2009-522889	August 3, 2007	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0037	Japan	2011-32642	July 28, 2005	Apparatus and Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0038	Europe	11174532.9	July 19, 2011 (filed August 3, 2007)	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0039	United States	13/073,720	March 28, 2011	Shunt Apparatus for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0040	United States	13/078,838	April 1, 2011	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0044	Europe	11179952.4	September 2, 2011 (filed August 3, 2007)	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0045	Europe	11179953.2	September 2, 2011 (filed August 3, 2007)	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0046	Europe	11179954.0	September 2, 2011 (filed August 3, 2007)	Valve Assembly for Alternately Providing and Preventing Access to a Fluid Pathway
ASBI-0047	Australia	2011242124	October 27, 2011 (filed July 28, 2005)	Apparatus and Method for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0048	Australia	2011242131	October 27,	Apparatus and Method for

			2011 (filed July 28, 2005)	Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0052	Hong Kong	12105314.4	May 30, 2012	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0054	United States	13/610,617	September 11, 2012	Apparatus for Treating Obesity by Extracting Food
ASBI-0055	Japan	2012-232652	October 22, 2012 (filed August 3, 2007)	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach
ASBI-0056	United States	13/783250	March 2, 2013	Systems and Methods for Removing Ingested Material from a Stomach

ATTACHMENT B

Internal Ref. No.	Country	Application No. or Registration No.	Filing or Grant Date	Trademark
ASBI-0041	USA	Application no. 85361371	July 1, 2011	ASPIREASSIST
ASBI-0042	European Union (CTM)	Registration No. 10105757	December 8, 2012	ASPIREASSIST

Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 030257 FRAME: 0887